

State of West Virginia Request for Quotation

Proc Folder: 117838 Doc Description: Mechanical Work Proc Type: Central Purchase Order Version Date Issued **Solicitation Closes** Solicitation No 2015-07-30 2015-08-25 **CRFQ** 0608 COR1600000001 13:30:00

BID RECEIVING LOCATION

BID CLERK

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION 2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON

WV 25305

US

VI	END	OR

Vendor Name, Address and Telephone Number:
JOHNSON BOILER WORKS, INC.
53 MARSHALL STREET
BENWOOD, WV 26031

304 232 3070

08/31/15 10:48:20 WV Purchasina Division

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BU	YER
--------------------------------	-----

Crystal Rink (304) 558-2402 crystal.g.rink@wv.gov

Signature X

FEIN#

55-063 4458

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO			
FISCAL DEPARTMENT					
DIVISION OF CORRECTI 1409 GREENBRIER ST S		I	DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS PRUNTYTOWN FACILITY		
		RT 4, BOX 49 A			
CHARLESTON	WV25311	GRAFTON	WV 26354-9306		
US		us			

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price	
1	Mechanical Work	/	\$20	99,200.00	\$209,200.	00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
72101500				

Extended Description :

Replacement of the Hot Water Storage Tanks, Expansion Tanks, High Low Water Manifold Systems, HVAC Units, and Air Purifier Units

CRFQ COR1600000001

REPLACEMENT OF THE HOT WATER STORAGE TANKS, EXPANSION TANKS, HIGH LOW WATER MANIFOLD SYSTEMS, HVAC UNITS, AND AIR PURIFIER UNITS

PRUNTYTOWN CORRECTIONAL CENTER

TAYLOR COUNTY, WV

BID FORM					
Bidder's Company Name: JAHN SON BOILER WORKS, INC.					
Bidder's Address: 53 MAKSHAU STREET					
BENWOOD, WV 26031					
Remittance Address: SHAE (If different)					
Phone Number: 304 2-3 2 3070					
Fax Number: 30 4 23 2 3077					
Email Address: TWEST@ JOHNSON BOILER.COM					
WV Contractor's License Number: WV OO 2308					
We, the undersigned, hereby propose to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding Documents.					
CONTRACT BASE BID: Two Hundel him Thousand, Low Hunchelond					

Bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the OWNER reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any conditions of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms, and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

(\$\(\sigma_0\)9, 200.00\(\)) (Contract base bid to be written in words and numbers.)

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
DATE: 8/27/15
WV VENDOR NO.: 204813
CONTRACTOR LICENSE NO.: WVB02308
BY: Theres (). West Ja
(SIGNATURE, IN INK)
TITLE: VILE- PRESIDENT
FIRM NAME: JOHNSON BOILER WORKS, INC. (CORPORATE SEAL
ADDRESS: 53 MARSHALL ST. BENWARD, WV 2,6031
END OF BID FORM

JOHNBOI-01

KMILLS



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MIN/DD/YYYY) 8/27/2015

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

	the te	erms and cond	ditio	ns of the policy	y, ce	rtain	policies may require an e	ndorse	ement. A sta	tement on th	nis certificate does not c	onfer	rights to the
PRODUCER United Security Agency, Inc.					CONTACT NAME:								
					PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (304) 842-3314 FAX (A/C, No): (304) 842-7321								
) Box idaen	1023 ort, WV 26330						E-MAIL	ee. usa@un	itedsecurit	yagency.com	`	
	.ugup	0.4 2000						ADDRE			RDING COVERAGE		NAIC#
								IMPLIDE			RANCE COMPANY		24112
IN	URED								ERB: BRICKS				12372
		IOHNSOI	N R	DILER WORKS	INC					JIIXEEI IIV	DOIGNIOL	-	12072
				IPPLY LLC	1140			INSURER C:					
				L STREET				INSURER D : INSURER E :					
		BENWOO)D, 1	NV 26031-1010				-					
_								INSURE	ERF:		DELIGION NUMBER.		
		AGES					E NUMBER:	14145 5	EEN IOOUED		REVISION NUMBER:	UE DO	LICY DEDICE
	INDIC/ CERTI EXCLU	ATED. NOTWIT FICATE MAY B	THST E IS	ANDING ANY F SUED OR MAY	PER POLI	TAIN CIES	SURANCE LISTED BELOW ENT, TERM OR CONDITION , THE INSURANCE AFFOR LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	N OF A	ANY CONTRAI Y THE POLICI REDUCED BY	CT OR OTHER IES DESCRIB PAID CLAIMS	R DOCUMENT WITH RESPE SED HEREIN IS SUBJECT T	CT TO	WHICH THIS
INS	R	TYPE OF I	NSUF	ANCE	ADDL	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	S	
Α	X	COMMERCIAL GE	NER	AL LIABILITY							EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000
		CLAIMS-MAD	e [X OCCUR	Х		CMM5526503		10/01/2014	10/01/2015	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	500,000
			_	_							MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	10,000
				-							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000
	GEN	N'L AGGREGATE LIN	MIT A	PPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
		POLICY X PR		LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000
		OTHER:	01									\$	
	AUT	UTOMOBILE LIABILITY						<u> </u>		COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000	
Α	X	ANY ALITO					CMM5526503		10/01/2014	10/01/2015	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
•	<u> </u>	ALL OWNED X SCHEDULED AUTOS NON-OWNED				10/01/2014		10/01/2010	BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	s	-		
	X							PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	-			
	^	HIRED AUTOS		AUTOS							(Per accident)	\$	
	+	UMBRELLA LIAB	щ	X OCCUR		\vdash	-						4.000.000
	X		-	- 30001			OMMEROCEOS		10/01/2014	10/01/2015	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	4,000,000
A	^	EXCESS LIAB		CLAIMS-MADE	-		CMM5526503		10/01/2014		AGGREGATE	\$	4,000,000
	18600	DED RETE			<u> </u>	-					PER OTH-	\$	4,000,000
_	AND	EMPLOYERS' LIAE	3LLT	7 Y/N					00/40/004	0014010040	X PER OTH-		4 000 000
В	ANY	PROPRIETOR/PARTICER/MEMBER EXCI	INER	EXECUTIVE Y	N/A		WCB1014348		02/12/2015	02/12/2016	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000
	(Mar	idatory (n NH)			1						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	1,000,000
	DES	s, describe under CRIPTION OF OPER	RATIO	ONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	1,000,000
В	Wo	rker's Compen	sati	0			WCB1014348		02/12/2015	02/12/2016	Broad Form Empl Liab		1,000,000
CF	FQ 0	608 COR160000	0000	11			D 101, Additional Remarks Schedu ed as an Additional Insured						
_	EDTIT	ICATE UOI DI						CAN	CELLATION				
CERTIFICATE HOLDER							SHC	OULD ANY OF		ESCRIBED POLICIES BE C			
	Division of Corrections Pruntytown Facility Rt 4 Box 49A							THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.					
Grafton, WV 26354						AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE KRUSKO D Millo							

	Agency
	REQ.P.O#
BID BOND	
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned	Johnson Boiler Works, Inc.
of Benwood, West Virginia	
of _Westfield Center , Ohio, a corporation	
Ohio with its principal office in the City of Westfield Center	, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of 5% of bid	(\$ 5% of bid) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, ac	iministrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Pr	
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and management of Corrections-Pruntytown Facility, Rt. 4 Box 49A, Grafton,	
Replace 2-700 gallon hot water storage tanks, mixing valves, and a	ssociated piping in two equipment rooms in Unit
#20. Replace two Trane gas fired heating and cooling rooftop units	and two Carnes air purifiers.
(b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligative notice of any such extension. WITNESS, the following signatures and seals of Principal and Surety, Surety, or by Principal individually if Principal is an individual, this 1st day of	he bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform be null and vold, otherwise this obligation shall remain in the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no see may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby executed and sealed by a proper officer of Principal and
	, 20
Principal Seal	Johnson Boiler Works, Inc.
	(Name of Principal)
	(Name of Principal) By (Name to Principal)
	(Must be President, Vice President, or Duly Authorized Agent)
	VICE-PRESIDENT
	VICE-PRESIDENT (Title)
Surety Seal	Ohio Farmers Insurance Company
	(Name of Surety)
	Khrotoomles
	Khristine D. Mills
IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia must attach a power of attorney with its seal affixed.	to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal, and

IIS POWER OF ATTORNEY SUPERCEDES ANY PREVIOUS POWER BEARING THIS SAME POWER # AND ISSUED PRIOR TO 08/28/14, FOR ANY PERSON OR PERSONS NAMED BELOW.

General Power of Attorney

POWER NO. 4750071 01 Westfield Insurance Co.

Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

RANDALL E. KERNS, STEVEN P. THOMPSON, MICHAEL W. MASON, KRISTINE D. MILLS, CARLA J. DOBBINS, SHARON D. BOYLES, LISA K. MCGUIRE, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of **BRIDGEPORT** and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, undertakings, and recognizances; provided, however, that the penal sum of any one such instrument executed hereunder shall not exceed THREE MILLION DOLLARS AND NO CENTS (\$3,000,000)---

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate and to blind any or the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as it such boilds were signed by the Freshoetic, scaled with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their National Surety Leader and Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 28th day of AUGUST A.D., 2014 .

Corporate Seals Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina 55.:

"XIONAL W" Andrew Harring

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Ву Dennis P. Baus, National Surety Leader and Senior Executive

On this 28th day of AUGUST A.D., 2014, before me personally came Dennis P. Baus to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Wooster, Ohlo; that he is National Surety Leader and Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.:



David A. Kotnik, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this Sectember A.D., 2015.







Frank A. Carrino, Secretary

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Construction Contracts Only)

1. CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE: West Virginia Code § 21-11-2 requires that all persons desiring to perform contracting work in this state be licensed. The West Virginia Contractors Licensing Board is empowered to issue the contractor's license. Applications for a contractor's license may be made by contacting the West Virginia Division of Labor. West Virginia Code § 21-11-11 requires any prospective Vendor to include the contractor's license number on its bid. Failure to include a contractor's license number on the bid shall result in Vendor's bid being disqualified. Vendors should include a contractor's license number in the space provided below.

Contractor's Name: Johnson Boilee Woeks, Inc.

Contractor's License No. WV 00 23 08

The apparent successful Vendor must furnish a copy of its contractor's license prior to the issuance of a Award Document.

- 2. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT: W. Va. Code § 21-1D-5 provides that any solicitation for a public improvement contract requires each Vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the Vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy. To comply with this law, Vendor must either complete the enclosed drug-free workplace affidavit and submit the same with its bid or complete a similar affidavit that fulfills all of the requirements of the applicable code. Failure to submit the signed and notarized drug-free workplace affidavit or a similar affidavit that fully complies with the requirements of the applicable code, with the bid shall result in disqualification of Vendor's bid. Pursuant to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public improvement contracts the value of which is \$100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.
 - 2.1.DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE POLICY: Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 21-1D-4, Vendor and its subcontractors must implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy that complies with said article. The awarding public authority shall cancel this contract if: (1) Vendor fails to implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy described in the preceding paragraph, (2) Vendor fails to provide information regarding implementation of its drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or (3) Vendor provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy. Pursuant to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public improvement contracts the value of which is \$100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.
- 3. DRUG FREE WORKPLACE REPORT: Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 21-1D-7b, no less than once per year, or upon completion of the project, every contractor shall provide a certified report to the public authority which let the contract. For contracts over \$25,000, the

CERTIFICATIONAND SIGNATURE PAGE

By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

JOHNSON BOILER WORKS, INC. CHEST JR. - THOMAS P. WEST JR. - VILE PRESIDENT

UNITED (Representative Name, Title)

10 304232 3077 8/27/15 (Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)

304232 3070 304232 3077 (Phone Number) (Fax Number) (Date)

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: CRFQ COR16000001

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

	received)	
Addendum No. 1		Addendum No. 6
Addendum No. 2		Addendum No. 7
Addendum No. 3		Addendum No. 8
Addendum No. 4		Addendum No. 9
Addendum No. 5		Addendum No. 10
rstand that any verbal repr d between Vendor's repre	resentation esentatives	ddenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. made or assumed to be made during any oral and any state personnel is not binding. Only he specifications by an official addendum is
no O. Wen	beks,	Inc.
	Addendum No. 1 Addendum No. 2 Addendum No. 3 Addendum No. 4 Addendum No. 5 hat failure to confirm the restand that any verbal representation issued in writing and	Addendum No. 1 Addendum No. 2 Addendum No. 3 Addendum No. 4 Addendum No. 5 Chat failure to confirm the receipt of a restand that any verbal representation distance on issued in writing and added to the standard of the

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.